
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 11th April 2023 and 15th June 2023. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 6 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting.  Questions must be within the remit 
of the Sub-Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and 

will be submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

4.  ADOPTION OF A TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - 
PERMISSION TO CONSULT   

 

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

 
 
 

7 - 162 

5.  STREET TRADING - DESIGNATED STREETS, POLICY AND FEES   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 

 

 
 

163 - 210 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Public Protection Sub-Committee - Thursday, 29 June 2023 

   
 

 

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by 

reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 

urgency. 
 

7.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   

 
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 

 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 

“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

8.  DECLARATION OF A MAJOR TRAFFICING OFFENCE 
MID-LICENCE - PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   

 

PART II  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

211 - 226 

9.  NEW APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   

 

PART II  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

227 - 246 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)               PART II 

 
Para. 1 
 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors D. Jarman (Chair), S. Thomas (Vice-Chair), B. Brotherton, S. J. Haughey, 
E.L. Hirst, J. Holden, J.D. Newgrosh, H. K. Spencer and S. Taylor. 
 

 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH  
 



 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

11 APRIL 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Thomas (Vice-Chair), D. Butt, J.M. Axford, B. Brotherton, J. Holden, 
J.D. Newgrosh and B.G. Winstanley 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Jade Pickup Senior Licensing Officer 
James Parry  Locum Litigation Lawyer 

Daniel Noels Legal Assistant  
Margaret Ozturk  Tenancy Support Officer 

Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Taylor 

 
50. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 February 2023 be agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

 
51. PRIVATE HIRE 
[...]
ional condition (age) test in respect of vehicles 

detailed in paragraph 2 of the report; in line with any future changes to 

the implementation date for the hackney carriage and private hire age 

and emissions standards for existing Trafford licensed vehicles be 

approved. 

 
52. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS) 

 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration 
of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 

categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as specified. 
 

53. PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR - FAILURE TO KEEP RECORDS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF LICENCE; AND ALLEGED 
OBSTRUCTION OF AN AUTHORISED OFFICER  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report to the Sub-Committee requesting 

members to consider a Private Hire driver’s license where the driver failed to keep 
records in accordance with the conditions of licence and had allegedly obstructed 
an authorised officer carrying out their duties. The driver attended the meeting to 

provide their version of events and enable members to consider the matter fully.  
 

The driver gave his version of the circumstances and answered questions from 
members of the Sub-Committee. The driver informed Members that he had never 
had any issues with his record keeping previously and that the issues in arranging 

a time when an officer could inspect his records was due to a personal matter, 
which he explained at the meeting and in documents submitted to the Sub-

committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence provided and 

concluded that the decision regarding the driver’s license would be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Sub-Committee. The driver was advised to utilise that time to 

ensure his records were in order and to provide access to Council officers to 
inspect his records. 
 

RESOLVED: That a decision on Mr GM’s private hire license be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Sub-committee. 

 

Page 2



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
11 April 2023 

 
 

 
3 

54. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 

LICENCE  

 
Mr SB was accompanied by his employer at the meeting. The Senior Licensing 

Officer submitted a report to the Sub-Committee requesting members to consider 
a Private Hire driver’s license application. Following an overview of the report, the 

Committee asked questions for clarification of the Licensing Officer, the driver, and 
his employer relating to the details of the application. 
 

The Committee considered the evidence and responses received at the meeting 
and concluded that they would grant the driver’s private hire license for a period of 

12 months, at which point the driver would need to renew. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr SB’s private hire license be granted for 12 months. 

 
55. A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - ACCUMULATION OF 150 PENALTY 

POINTS FOR FAILURE TO NOTIFY OF A OFFENCE  

 
Mr AF was accompanied at the meeting by a representative from GMB. The 

Senior Licensing Officer Submitted a report to the Sub-Committee to consider a 
private hire driver’s licence following the accumulation of 150 penalty points. 

Following the overview of the report the driver gave his account of the incidents 
and the representative of GMB provided additional information in support of Mr 
AF.  

 
The Committee considered the evidence provided and representations made at 

the meeting and concluded that Mr AF would keep his license, but the 150 points 
would remain. 
 

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken and the 150 points remain on Mr 
AF’s license.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 9.27 p.m. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

15 JUNE 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 

Councillors J. Newgrosh, H. Spencer, S. Thomas. 
 
 

In attendance 
S. Lenahan  Principal Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial), 

D. Knowles  Legal Assistant, 
J. Boyle  Licensing Team Leader, 
N. Owen  Governance Officer. 

 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Brotherton, 

S. J. Haughey, J. Holden, E.L. Hirst and S. Taylor. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 

RESOLVED: That the membership of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 and the terms of reference for the Public 

Protection Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 

 
3. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive 

category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or report relating to such 

item respectively. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A BOTH A NEW PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S AND A NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
FOLLOWING THE EXPIRY OF THE PREVIOUS LICENCES.  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 

consider an application for the grant of both a new Private Hire driver’s and a new 
Hackney Carriage driver’s licence following the expiry of the previous licences.   
 

The applicant attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 
consideration. 

 

Page 5



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
15 June 2023 

 
 

 
2 

The applicant gave his version of the circumstances of the offences and answered 

questions from members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 

and concluded that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold both a Private 
Hire driver’s licence and a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That Mr. K. L’s application for both a Private Hire driver’s licence and a Hackney 

Carriage driver’s licence be granted. 

 
(2) That 75 penalty points be carried forward to his new licence for failure to notify the 

Authority of convictions in accordance with the conditions. 

 
5. APPLICATION TO GRANT A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE WHICH 

EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 

consider an application for a Private Hire driver’s licence which exceeded the 
scheme of delegation following the expiry of his previous licence. 
 

The applicant attended the meeting with a representative to enable members to 
give the matter their full consideration. 

 
The applicant’s representative gave his version of the circumstances and 
answered questions from members of the Sub-Committee along with Mr. A. M. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 

and concluded that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
driver’s licence. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That Mr. A. M’s application for a Private Hire driver’s licence be granted for 
one year. 

 

(2) That any complaints regarding Mr. A. M are investigated and brought back 
to the Sub-Committee. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm 

Page 6



 1 

 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Public Protection Sub-Committee 
Date:    29th June 2023 
Report for:    Decision 

Report of:    Head of Public Protection  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
ADOPTION OF A TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY – PERMISSION 

TO CONSULT 
 

 

Summary 
 

 

The Council, as the Licensing Authority under the Town Police Clause Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, has responsibility for 

the licensing of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators 
within its district. 

 
In July 2020 the Department for Transport published its Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards. In the Standards the Department recommended that all 

licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings 
together all their procedures on taxi and private hire licensing.  

 
Officers have prepared a draft policy which brings together all the Council’s current 
policies and procedures into one document; including all the policies and conditions 

in respect of the Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards which were 
adopted by the Council in 2021. 

 
The report proposes a new overarching Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy; and 
requests permission to consult on the proposals. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee: 
 

 Notes the proposed new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and approves 

the proposal to carry out a consultation exercise for a period of 8 weeks, to 
begin on the 6th July 2023 (or as soon as possible thereafter). 

 

 Notes that following the 8 weeks’ consultation period, any responses will be 
reviewed and a further report be taken to Full Council for determination.  

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:  Joanne Boyle  Contact: joanne.boyle@trafford.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In 2018, Greater Manchester’s ten local authorities agreed to collectively develop, approve 

and implement a common set of Minimum Licensing Standards (MLS) for taxi and private 
hire services. 

 

1.2 At that time, the primary driver for this work was to ensure public safety and protection, but 
vehicle age and emission standards in the context of the Clean Air and the decarbonisation 

agendas were also major considerations. 

 

1.3 This collaborative approach sought to establish a basic and common minimum in key 
areas, whilst allowing Districts to exceed these minimums where they considered this to be 
appropriate. As licensing is a local authority regulatory function, the standards were devised 

by the Greater Manchester (GM) Licensing Managers Network. 

 

1.4 The GM MLS was ready to be consulted on when the Department for Transport published  
statutory guidance for taxi and private hire licensing authorities in July 2020. In the 

Standards the Department recommended that all licensing authorities make publicly 
available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and 
private hire licensing. This should include but not be limited to policies on convictions, a ‘fit 

and proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards. The Department went on 
to state that when formulating a taxi and private hire policy, the primary and overriding 

objective must be to protect the public 
 

1.5 The proposed MLS had regard to the recommendations in that guidance, which largely 

mirrored what was already proposed across GM. 
 

1.6 A GM wide public consultation took place between 8 October and 3 December 2020 on the  
MLS proposals. In Trafford an additional consultation exercise was undertaken on a  
proposed overarching Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy incorporating the MLS. 
 

1.7 Due to the breadth of the proposals, following the consultation it was decided that the MLS 
should be reported to Full Council in two stages; and that the decision on an overarching 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy be deferred until all the MLS recommendations had 
been approved and implemented. 
  

1.8 On the 13th October 2021 the Council approved the Stage 1 recommendations on the  
Driver, Operator and Local Authority Standards and on the 24th November 2021 it approved  

the Stage 2 recommendations on Vehicle Standards. 
 

1.9 Officers have now prepared an amended policy which brings together all the Council’s 
current policies and procedures into one document. The intention is to consult on the 

current policies and procedures, excluding the policies and conditions in respect of the 
Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards which were adopted by the Council in 

2021. 

 

1.10 The purpose of the policy is to explain how the Council undertakes its functions when 

licensing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. The primary focus being on 

safeguarding and public protection, particularly, the protection of children and vulnerable 

adults in accordance with the recommendations of the Statutory Guidance. 

Page 8



 3 

 
1.11 The policy explains the process for applying for licences; what checks we will carry out and 

how we will determine applications including the checking of criminal records, requiring 
medical reports for drivers and checking their right to work.  It explains how we will manage 

a Local Area Knowledge Test for new drivers; assess standards of English speaking and 
listening; and conduct induction training for all new drivers covering topics of equality, 
safeguarding, modern slavery and compliance with licence conditions.  The policy also 

explains how we will enforce against non-compliance with licence conditions by way of an 
internal Penalty Points System and when we will refer matters to the Public Protection Sub-

Committee for consideration.   
 

1.12 The policy will provide guidance to applicants; licence holders and members of the public on 

the Council’s taxi and private hire policies and procedures; and will assist officers and 
Members when determining licence applications. 

 
 

2. CONSULTATION 

 
2.1 Although there is no statutory requirement for the Council to consult on the policy, it is  

considered best practice and gives those affected time to read the policy and consider what   
steps they may need to take to comply. It also gives opportunity for comments to be made  
on how the policy could be improved. 

 
2.2 The Council consulted on a proposed Taxi and Private Hire Policy in October 2020 at the  

same time as the MLS consultation exercise.  All the responses received from both  
consultations related to the proposals in the MLS and were ultimately considered by the  
Council when it adopted the MLS in 2021. Therefore, it is not intended to consult again on 

those elements of the MLS which were adopted in 2021 and which are highlighted red in 
the policy document. 

 
2.3 However, given that the other elements of the proposed Taxi and Private Hire Policy were 

not adopted; and that in the intervening time there have been amendments to the 

procedures, it is proposed to consult on the other updated elements of the policy document.   
 

2.4 Permission is therefore sought to consult on the proposed policy for a period of 8 weeks, to 
begin on the 6th July 2023 (or as soon as possible thereafter). Any responses to be 
reviewed and a further report taken to Full Council for determination. 

 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee: 

 

3.1.1 Notes the proposed new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and approves the 

proposal to carry out a consultation exercise for a period of 8 weeks, to begin on the 
6th July 2023 (or as soon as possible thereafter). 

 

3.1.2 Notes that following the 8 weeks’ consultation period, any responses will be reviewed 
and a further report be taken to Full Council for determination.  

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

DRAFT TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

2023 

Draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

Issued by Trafford Council Licensing  

Approved and adopted on: 

XX XX 

 

Page 11



1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  ........................................................................................................................................................4 

1.1 Mission Statement.....................................................................................................................
[...]
 conducted a data protection impact assessment.  

  

It also confirms that the information above is accurate, and has been provided after 

thorough consideration by the authority as to the proportionality and lawfulness of making 

this disclosure. The information reflects the basis on which the decision recorded in the 

National Register of Refusals and Revocations was made. In the event that the authority 

becomes aware that this information is no longer accurate, we will advise the above 

named authority accordingly.  

  

The authority also confirms that, as part of the basis for securing, retaining or applying for 

a taxi / PHV licence, the above named individual has been made aware of to the fact that 

this information will be shared, in accordance with all relevant data and privacy 

requirements  

  

Signed:    

Page 160



150 

Name:   ……  

Position:  ……  

Date:   …….   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Licensing 

Regulatory Services 
Trafford Council 
Talbot Road 

Stretford 
M32 0TH  

 
0161 912 4242 
licensing@trafford.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Public Protection Sub-Committee  
Date:    29th June 2023 

Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 

Report Title 
 

 
Street Trading – Designated Streets, Policy and Fees  
 

 
Summary 

 

 
Street Trading is governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 Schedule 4. A local authority can charge a fee for a street trading consent to 
allow the sale of any article in a consented street. 

 
Trafford Council prohibits street trading on certain streets and requires street trading 
consents to be obtained for the sale of articles from public land. 

 
The legislation also allows consent to be obtained for the sale of articles from private 

land to which the public have access without payment.  Trafford Council does not 
currently require a consent to be obtained in respect of private land. 
 

There is currently no policy in place for street trading in Trafford – there are guidance 
notes to assist applicants and conditions which are attached to the consent. 

 
Members agreed at a previous sub-committee meeting on 30th June 2022 that a 28 
day consultation should take place to introduce a street trading policy including 

conditions and fees in relation to street trading licences and consents.  
 

A large number of responses to the consultation were received, all were of a similar 
content which outlined significant concerns. These concerns were brought back to the 
sub-committee for consideration and to determine further action on the 15th 

September 2022.  The sub-committee agreed to the proposed policy being withdrawn, 
to a full review of the street trading process including the re-designation of streets, 

with consultation with partners taking place; and to a further report being brought to 
the sub-committee after the review had taken place.  
This report outlines the review that has taken place; outlines the current position of 

street trading within Trafford; asks to pass a resolution to designate streets in the 
Borough as licence, consent or prohibited; proposes a new policy (including 

recommendations for a consent to be obtained for the sale of articles from private land 
where the public have access without payment); and proposes revised fees and 
charges and outlines the consultation process.  

 
 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 5



 
Recommendation(s) 

 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee 

 
1. Notes the proposed re-designation of streets within the Trafford Borough and 

approves the publishing of a 28 day Notice of Intention to Re-Designate those 

streets 
2. Notes the proposed new street trading policy and approves a consultation 

period of 28 days on the new street trading policy, to begin on the 6th July (or 
as soon as possible thereafter). 

3. Notes the proposed new fees and charges and approves a consultation period 

of 28 days on those proposed fees and charges, to begin on the 6th July 2023 
(or as soon as possible thereafter). 

4. Notes that following the 28 days consultation period, any responses will be 
reviewed and that a further report will be taken to Full Council thereafter.  
 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Clare Whittle – Regulatory Services Manager (Trading Standards and 

Licensing) 
    

Contact:        clare.whittle@trafford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers:  
 

 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Street Trading is governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982.In 1984, Trafford Council resolved to adopt Schedule 4 
to the Act to control street trading within the Borough.  Under the Act, streets 
may be designated as Prohibited, Licence or Consent streets.  A number of 

streets were designated as “Prohibited Streets” meaning all street trading is 
prohibited within that street.  All other streets within the borough were 

designated as “Consent” Streets, meaning that Consent of the Council must 
be sought, and for which a fee is payable.  There are currently no Licence 
Streets in Trafford. 

 
1.2 The Act defines Street Trading as selling, exposing or offering for sale any 

article in a street.  The term ‘Street’ includes any road, footway, beach or 
other areas to which the public have access without payment.  This includes 
freely accessible private as well as public land. 

 
1.3  There are a number of offences relating to Street Trading, including engaging 

in Street Trading in a street which has been designated as Prohibited, and 

Page 164



engaging in Street Trading in a Consent Street without the authorisation of the 
Council.  

 

1.4  For the purposes of the Act, the following matters are not deemed to be Street 
Trading: 

 

 Trading by a person acting as a pedlar under the authority of a pedlar’s 
certificate grant
[...]
 

County Cricket Club (LCCC) on land adjoining prohibited streets. 
 

The consultation responses received when the previous report was brought 
before the Sub-Committee highlighted the fact that requiring a Street Trading 
Consent or Licence to be obtained where a trader sells, exposes or offers for 

sale any article in any non-prohibited street within the Borough to which the 
public have access without payment (including private land) would currently 

mean a Consent or Licence could not be granted by the Council as the Street 
adjoining the private land is Prohibited. 
 

1.11  The Sub-Committee made the decision in September 2022 for a full review of 
the Street Trading process including consultation with partners in light of the 

representations received during the consultation process.  The Sub-
Committee also agreed to a further report being brought to the Sub-
Committee after the review had taken place outlining a new proposed policy 

along with revised fees and charges for full consultation. 
 

 
2.0 Proposals  
 

2.1 It is proposed that the Council publish a notice, as outlined at paragraph 3 
below, and carry out a 28-day consultation on the proposed: 

 

 re-designation of streets within the Borough as outlined in Appendix 1 
of the Street Trading Policy attached as Appendix A 

 

  Street Trading Policy as attached as the Appendix A 
 

 New fees and charges as outlined in Appendix 3 of the Street Trading 
Policy attached as Appendix A. 

   
 

Page 167



2.2 Although there is no statutory requirement for the Council to adopt a policy or 
to consult on a policy, it is considered best practice and gives those affected 

time to read the policy and consider steps they may need to take to comply. It 
also gives opportunity for comments to be made on how the policy could be 

improved.  The policy document serves to outline for Street Traders the 
Council’s approach to, and its standards for those engaged in, Street Trading 
thus ensuring a le
[...]
will be published for 28 days (the same as required under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for vehicle and 
operator fees) and will ask for any comments to be put in writing to the 

Council before the consultation period ends.  
 

The Council will consult with existing licence holders and those traders who 
will be affected by the changes and will also write to all those who sent 
representations in relation to the previous consultation.  

 
The Council has a duty to consider any representations received during this 

period and it is proposed that these be taken to Full Council for consideration.   
 

 The Council will keep the fees under review every year using an annual time 

analysis exercise for a period of 4 weeks within the Licensing Team and 
making any amendments to the fees as it considers appropriate. 

 

Page 169



3.3 The consultation notice is attached at Appendix B. This notice is a combined 
notice which also includes consultation on the Street Trading Policy although 

there is no statutory requirement to consult on the Policy. 
 
 
4.0  Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee 
 

1. Notes the proposed re-designation of streets with the Trafford Borough and 
approves the publishing of a 28 day Notice of Intention to Re-Designate those 
streets. 

2. Notes the proposed new street trading policy and approves a consultation 
period of 28 days on the new street trading policy, to begin on the 6th July 2023 

(or as soon as possible thereafter). 
3. Notes the proposed new fees and charges and approves a consultation period 

of 28 days on those proposed fees and charges, to begin on 6th July 2023 (or 

as soon as possible thereafter).  
4. Notes that following the 28 days consultation period, any responses will be 

reviewed and that a further report will be taken to Full Council thereafter. 
 
Appendices Attached: 

 
Appendix A: Proposed Street Trading Policy 

Appendix B: Consultation Notice 
 
 

P
[...]
O CONSULT
	Hackney Carriage  Private Hire Licensing Policy  2023 v10

	5 Street Trading - Designated Streets, Policy and Fees
	Appendix A - Proposed Street Trading Policy 2023
	Appendix B - Street Trading Consultation Notice

	8 DECLARATION OF A MAJOR TRAFFICING OFFENCE MID-LICENCE - PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	Amiegbe, Mr. A. - Appendix A
	Amiegbe, Mr. A. - Appendix B
	Amiegbe, Mr. A. - Appendix C
	Amiegbe, Mr. A. - Appendix D

	9 NEW APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix A - Statutory Declaration
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix B - DVLA Check
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix C - Application Form
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix D - Statutory Declaration
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix E - DVLA Check
	Ur Rehman, Mr T - Appendix F - Written Account




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Thomas (Vice-Chair), B. Brotherton, S. J. Haughey, E.L. Hirst, 
J. Holden, J.D. Newgrosh, H. K. Spencer and S. Taylor 
 

 
In attendance 

J. Parry  Locum Litigation Lawyer, 
P. Coker  Legal Assistant, 
J. Boyle  Licensing Team Leader, 

N. Owen  Governance Officer. 
 

 
6. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th April 2023 and 
15th June 2023 be agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were received. 
 

8. ADOPTION OF A TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - 
PERMISSION TO CONSULT  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report asking members to approve a 
consultation exercise for a period of eight weeks on the proposed new Taxi and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Officers had prepared a draft policy which brings together all the Council’s current 

policies and procedures into one document; including all the policies and 
conditions in respect of the Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards 

which were adopted by the Council in 2021. 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(1) That the proposed new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted and 

that the proposal to carry out a consultation exercise for a period of 8 
weeks, to begin on 6th July 2023 (or soon as possible thereafter) be 
approved. 

 
(2) It was noted that any responses following the consultation period would be 

reviewed and a further report be taken to Full Council for determination. 
 

9. STREET TRADING - DESIGNATED STREETS, POLICY AND FEES  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to note 

the proposed re-designation of streets within the Borough and approve a 28 day 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
29 June 2023 

 
 

 
2 

notice of intention to re-designate those streets, note the proposed new Street 

Trading Policy and approve a consultation period of 28 days on the new policy. 
 
Members were also asked to note the proposed new fees and charges and 

approve a consultation period on those fees and charges and following the 
consultation period any responses would be reviewed and a further report be 

taken to Full Council thereafter. 
 
 RESOLVED: - 

 
(1) That the proposed re-designation of streets within the Trafford Borough be 

noted and the publishing of a 28 day Notice of Intention to Re-Designate 
those streets be approved. 

 

(2) That the proposed new street trading policy be noted and a consultation 
period of 28 days on the new policy, to begin on 6th July 2023 (or as soon 

as possible thereafter) be agreed. 
 

(3) That the proposed new fees and charges be noted and a consultation 

period of 28 days on the proposed new fees and charges, to begin on 6 th 
July 2023 (or as soon as possible thereafter) be agreed. 

 
(4) It was noted that following the 28 day consultation period, any responses 

would be reviewed and that a further report will be taken to Full Council. 

 
10. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive 

category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 

Order 2006, as specified on the agenda item or report relating to such item 
respectively. 

 
11. DECLARATION OF A MAJOR TRAFFICING OFFENCE MID-LICENCE - 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Public 
Protection Sub-Committee. 

 
12. NEW APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER'S LICENCE  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 

consider an application for the grant of both a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
driver’s licence. 

 
The applicant attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 
consideration. 

 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
29 June 2023 

 
 

 
3 

The applicant was supported by Mr. Tandy, Operator of Passenger Cars. 

 
The applicant answered questions from members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 
and concluded that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold both a Private 

Hire driver’s licence and a Hackney carriage driver’s licence. 
 

RESOLVED: That Mr. T R’s application for both a Private Hire driver’s 

licence and a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be granted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 8.02 pm 


